CHAPTER 323

NATURAL RESOURCE COMMISSION RULE ON MULTIUSE TRAIL FUNDING NULLIFIED S.J.R. 3

A JOINT RESOLUTION to nullify an administrative rule of the natural resource commission relating to the funding of multiuse trail projects and providing an effective date.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. 571 Iowa administrative code, rule 24.7, subrule 3, paragraph b, is nullified.

Sec. 2. This joint resolution, deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon passage by a majority of all members of each house of the general assembly.

Effective February 20, 1989

CHAPTER 324

RULE ON INTERMEDIATE CARE FACILITIES FOR MENTALLY RETARDED NULLIFIED S.J.R. 10

A JOINT RESOLUTION to nullify administrative rules of the department of inspections and appeals relating to intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded and providing an effective date.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. 481 Iowa administrative code, rule 64.3, subrule 1, paragraph f, and subrule 2, paragraph a, are nullified.

Sec. 2. This joint resolution, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment.

Effective May 1, 1989

CHAPTER 325

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT TO STRIKE DISQUALIFICATION FOR DUELING $H.J.R.\ 5$

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa removing the disqualification from office for parties to a duel.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is proposed:

1. Section 5 of Article I of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is repealed.

Sec. 2. The foregoing proposed amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is referred to the General Assembly to be chosen at the next general election for members of the General Assembly, and the Secretary of State is directed to cause the amendment to be published for three consecutive months before the date of that election as provided by law.